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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA 

 

DANIEL R. FERNANDEZ, and  

DAX J. LONETTO, SR., PLLC, Case No.  SC2017-1165 

 1st DCA Case No. 1D16-0050 

Petitioners,                                             

v.                                                                                                                  

       

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, 

BOARD OF MEDICINE, 

 

  Respondent, 

and, 

 

BACTES IMAGING SOLUTIONS, INC.,  

and HEALTHPORT TECHNOLOGIES, LLC 

 

Intervenors/Respondents. 

 

_______________________________________/ 

 

RESPONDENT’S AND INTERVENORS/RESPONDENTS’ JOINT 

RESPONSE TO MOTION TO STRIKE 

 

  

 Pursuant to Rule 9.300, Fla. R. App. P., Respondent, Board of Medicine and 

Intervenors/Respondents Bactes Imaging Solutions, Inc. and Healthport 

Technologies, LLC (all collectively referred to as “Respondents”) hereby respond 

to Petitioners’ Motion to Strike and state: 

1. Respondents disagree with the opinion stated in the Motion to Strike.  

However, in the interest of judicial and administrative efficiency Respondents will 

not oppose the Motion.  

2. With leave of Court, the Respondents will file an amended brief 
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which omits the quotation from the Final Order of the Administrative Law Judge. 

 Respectfully submitted on this 24th day of July, 2017. 

  

/s/ Marlene K. Stern  

Marlene K. Stern 

Assistant Attorney General 

Florida Bar No. 183570 

PL-01 The Capitol 

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050 

(850) 414-3300;  

FAX (850) 922-6425 

Marlene.Stern@myfloridalegal.com 

 

/s/Dan R. Stengle 

Dan R. Stengle 

Dan R. Stengle, Attorney, LLC 

Florida Bar No. 352411 

502 North Adams Street 

Tallahassee, FL 32301 

dstengle@comcast.net 

Counsel for Intervenor, HealthPort Technologies, LLC 

 

/s/Michael Fox Orr 

Michael Fox Orr 

Florida Bar No. 14594 

Amanda Eaton Ferrelle 

Florida Bar No. 913251 

Dawson Orr, P.A. 

50 N. Laura St., Ste. 1675 

Jacksonville, FL 32202 

mfo@dawsonorr.com aef@dawsonorr.com 

Counsel for Intervenor, Bactes Imaging Solutions, Inc. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served on 

this 24th day of July 2017 by electronic mail to:  

 

Nichole Geary, General Counsel, Department of Health, Bin A02, 4052 Bald 

Cypress Way, Tallahassee, FL 32399-3265, Nichole.Geary@flhealth.gov; 

 

David M. Caldevilla, Esq. and Nicolas Q. Porter, Esq., de la Parte & Gilbert, P.A., 

P.O. Box 2350, Tampa, FL 33601-2350, dcaldevilla@dgfirm.com, 

nporter@dgfirm.com, and serviceclerk@dgfirm.com; 

 

Scott R. Jeeves, Esq., Jeeves Law Group, P.A., 954 1st Avenue North, St. 

Petersburg, FL 33705, sjeeves@jeeveslawgroup.com, khill@jeeveslawfirm.com, 

and mbusino@jeeveslawfirm.com; 

 

Louis M. Ursini, Esq., Adams and Reese LLP, 101 E. Kennedy, Blvd., Ste. 4000, 

Tampa, FL 33602,  Louis.Ursini@arlaw.com and ServeARTampa@arlaw.com;  

 

Jeffery M. Scott, Esq. and Mary K. Thomas, Esq., 1430 Piedmont Dr. East, 

Tallahassee, FL 32308, JScott@flmedical.org and MThomas@flmedical.org; and,   

 

Cynthia A. Henderson, Esq., Cynthia A. Henderson, P.A., 2606 Thomasville Rd., 

Tallahassee, FL 32308, cyhenderson@me.com.  

 

 

      /s/ Marlene K. Stern 

       Marlene K. Stern 
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